Rule 1.26/1.54

(a) Insert full name of

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

XCVA 6304

Form 1.3

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

[ 05109923

|

KNB Contracts Limited
I/We John A Lowe Mary Anne Currie-Smith
009513 008934

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
2 Merus Court

Mendian Business Park
Leicester

LE19 1RJ

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Unit 3a Crome Lea Business Park
Madingley Road

Cambndge

CB23 7PH

supervisors of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

(c) 17 January 2011,

Attach our progress report for the period

from

{c) __17 January 2014

to

(c) __16 January 2015

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached

A
Signed y

Date  iC lc?. ’ "

Presenter's name, address
and reference

KNOOGCVA

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

2 Merus Court

Merndian Business Park
Leicester

LE19 1RJ

Liguidation Section Post Roeom

For OfflCiaI Use

I IINI’II) A

11/02/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVA 6301

LEICESTER COUNTY COURT
No 1291 of 2010

John A Lowe and Mary Anne Currne-Smith apposnted joint
supervisors on 17 January 2011

KNB Contracts Limited (Company Voluntary
Amrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Progress Report pursuant to
Rule 1.26A of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2015




important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the supervisors solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Voluntary Arrangement The report
Is pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Relevant information

Introduction

Abstract of receipts and payments

Progress dunng the penod of this report

Prospects for full implementation of the Arrangement
Estimated outcome for creditors

Supervisors' remuneration & disbursements

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 0O 00O 00 O O0DO0OD

Appendices
1 Jomnt supervisors' account of receipts and payments

2 Jont supervisors’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Supervisors”

“the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

Meaning
KNB Contracts Limited {Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

John A Lowe of, 2 Merus Court, Mendian Business Park, Letcester, LE19 1RJ
and

Mary Anne Curne-Smith of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 3a, Crome
Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambndge, CB23 7PH

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Condiions and any modifications (and/or
vanations) agreed by the Company's creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

o In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(i} of the Act), and

D] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation cor set off) {Section
248(1)(b){() of the Act)

2. RELEVANT INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

KNB Contracts Limited
N/A

23 April 2004
05109923

15 Foxglove Road
East Hamilton

Leicester
LE51TD
Commencement date of the 17 January 2011
Armrangement
Duration of the Arrangement 5Years
Main provisions of the Arrangement - Miumum contributions of £1,250 per month

- Maximum arrangement time of 63 months
- Minimum dividend of 55p/E
- Drrectors loan account excluded for dividend purposes




Vanations to the Arrangement since No vanation to the arrangement since approval

approval

Dmdend(s) paid to creditors First dividend of £5,000 00 paid to sole creditor in January
2012

Anticipated further dividend(s) The comments made In this report detail the current position

3.

31

32

33

51
52

53

that the Company 1s m and the lack of clanty that 1s
surrounding the posittion Once this issue 1S resolved 1t 1s
expected that a distnbution of at least 55p/E can still be
made

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(6) of the Rutes, the Supervisors are required to send the Company, its
creditors (bound by the Arrangement) and its members an abstract of receipts and payments which
shows all receipts and payments of money whilst the Supervisors have been acting as supervisors of

the Arrangement

in addition to accounting for the receipts and payments, Rule 1 26A requires the Supervisors to report
on the progress of the Arrangement and the prospects for s full implementation

This 1s the Supervisors' fourth annual repon, which should be read in conjunchon wath the third annual
report circulated on 24 January 2014

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Please find at Appendix 1 an abstract which shows the receipts and payments dunng the penod of this
report as well as cumulative figures showing the receipts and payments since the date of the
Supervisors' appointment

The only receipt dunng this peniod has been a tax refund which 1s currently held in a suspense account

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS
REPORT

Set out below are details of the progress that has been made during the penod of this report
You will recall that the terms of the Arrangement as modified provided for the following

Voluntary contributions of £1,250/month — The Company has made contribulions totalling
£23,750 to date The contnbutions are currently in arrears by 28 months

This default has ansen as a result of uncertainty surrounding a number of offsets and VAT refund
retenttons by HM Revenue and Customs which have impacted the Company’s cashflow, the
director has adwvised they that are unable to continue to make payments into the CVA due to this
The matter 1s currently being investigated by HM Revenue & Customs and we expect to have a
conclusion shortly Upon receipt of a conciusion we will be in a position to either demand that the
CVA 1s brought into ine with the agreement ¢or indeed take steps to faif the CVA




54

55

56

61

71

We have discussed the future of the business with the director and he advises that conclusion of
the above matter will enable the Company to bring the contributions up to date

Review of trading performance — The Company 1s continuing to work on a number of projects
across Europe and the Middle East Detalled management accounts have not been prepared on
a regular basis however It 1s apparent that the trading performance 1s behind forecast

Dividends to be issued annually on 31 January — The proposals provide for an annual
dividend payment by 31 January Pursuant to Clause 23(c)(n) of the Standard Terms &
Conditions (which were enclosed with the onginal proposals) states that “No creditor shall be
entitled to receive any payment or dividend from the Supervisor or any other person under the
terms of the Arrangement unless the Supervisor has admitted his clam for the purpose of
participation In any payment or dvidend under the Arrangement™ No further payments will be
made until such time as creditor's clams have been agreed and admitted

Post approval returns and liabilities - The arrangement states that all returns and payments
due to HMRC following approval are to be provided within the prescribed statutory time limits To
the best of our knowledge the Company have complied with this to date

PROSPECTS FOR FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE ARRANGEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The joint supervisors consider that the
arrangement still has the possibility of being implemented n full In accordance with the terms of
the Proposal and the agreed modifications This however very much depends upon the outcome
of the ongoing investigation

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The total amount owed to creditors at the commencement of the Arrangement was £104,540 48
however £15,000 1s excluded for diwvidend purposes, being the monies due to the director under
his loan account The Company’s accountants have also withdrawn their claim as they continue
to provide accountancy and support services to the Company This leaves HMRC as the sole
creditor with an estimated clam of £86,602 98 We are stifl awaiting details to finalise and agree
the claim

JOINT  SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Supervisors’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time propery given by them (as
Superviscrs) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement, however the
Supervisors’ fees have been limited to £15,000 They are also authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by therr fim {defined as category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) in accordance with therr firm's policy, detaills of which are attached
at Appendix 2 of this report, the Supervisors disbursements are hmited to £620




10.

The Supervisors’ time costs for the penod from 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2015 amount to
£12,584 00 which represents 41 8 hours at an average rate of £301 05 per hour

The Supervisors’ time costs for the penod from 17 January 2011 to 16 January 2015 amount to
£38,931 00 which represents 157 hours at an average rate of £247 97 per hour

An analysis of time costs incurred in this penod and prepared in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for
each work type It s intended that the Time Costs Analysis and the information contained in this repon
will provide suffictent information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the Supervisors’
fees to consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

The following further information in refation to the Supervisors’ time costs and disbursements 1s set out
at Appendix 2

0O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
0 Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

a Narratve summary of time costs incurred

Q0 Table of time spent and charge-cut value for the penod 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2015
Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 17 January 2011 to 16 January 2015

For the penod from 17 January 2011 to 16 January 2015 the Supervisors have drawn the sum of
£9,500 00 by way of remuneration plus disbursements of £135 00 The Supervisors have not drawn
any remuneration dunng the perod of this report.

A copy of Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees (E&W) 2010
which provides gudance on credtors’ nghts can be obtaned online at www begbles-
traynor com/creditorsquides  Altemnatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my
office and | will arrange to send you a copy

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

We do not believe there 1s any further information of relevance at this stage Should creditors have any
quenes, we shall be happy to provide further information

CONCLUSION

The Supervisors will report again in approximately 1 years tme or at the conclusion of the
Arrangement, whichever is the sooner

b

John A Lowe
Joint Supervisor

Dated 21 January 2015




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS

Period 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2015 complete with period
account for 17 January 2011 to 16 January 2015




Page 1 of 1

KNB Contracts Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement}

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 17/01/2011  From 17/01/2014 Total
of Affairs To 16/01/2014 To 16/01/2015
(£) (£) (£) (£)
Debtor Contributions 23,750 00 000 23,750 00
Suspense Account 000 2,410 56 2,410 56
23,750.00 2,410 56 26,160 56
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 9,500 00 000 9,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 135 00 000 135 00
Nominees Fees 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
Nominees Expenses 50 00 000 50 00
Legal Fees (1) 50 00 000 50 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
19,735.00 0.00 19,735 00
Net Receipts/{Payments) 4,015 00 2,410.56 6,425 56
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 1,447 00 000 1,447 00
Bank 1 Current 2,568 00 2410 56 4,978 56
4,015 00 2,410 geﬂ 6,425 56
()b%w
John A Lowe

iPS SQL Ver 201001

Joint Supervisor

22 January 2015 09 42




APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 January 2014 to 16 January
2015, and

e Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 17 January 2011 to 16
January 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner m the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's
fees following the passing of a resolutton for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration 1s proposed to be fixed on an additicnal or alternative basis, sufficient
information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve the proposed
basis or bases of the office holder's remuneration Following approval further information will be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees as required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval i1s sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses
or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where payments are to be made
to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance2
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s being carned out at the appropriate level There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear in Appendix 3

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the ¢ase along with the office holder to
allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s
detalled in Appendix 3 This 1s only applicable to those cases where the office holder i1s remunerated on a time
costs basis

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categornes

u Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are ncurred

Q Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors ts charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

* Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office helders in England & Wales
Ioid 1




particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for
which the storage charge relates

(B) The following items of expenditure will normatly be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged !o the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

*  Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leicester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sanior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case I1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute uniis




CVA 6103

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME KNB Contracts Limited
CASE TYPE COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
OFFICE HOLDERS John Lowe & Mary Currie-Smith

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 17 January 2011
1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This case Is relatively straightforward and there 1s nothing extraordinary for the supervisors to
deal with  The director spends the majority of his tme overseas project managing the main
customers requirements

13 Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibiities in this case

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
Voluntary contributions are currenily in arrears by 29 months, there 15 an ongoing matter with
HMRC which upon resclution we are advised that the Company may be in a position to bring the
CVA up to date

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The only realisations are voluntary contributions from the ongoing trading of the Company

16 Anticipated return to creditors
As stated in the proposal we estimate creditors will be paid at least the mimnimum dividend of a
55p/E

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 17 January 2014 and 16 January 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detaills of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

18 The views of the creditors
Creditor's queries have been dealt with in an appropriate and timely manner as and when they
have arisen

19 Approval of fees
The Supervisors’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them
(as Supervisors) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement up
to a limit of £15,000 plus VAT




110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

21

22

31

The supervisors are authonsed to draw disbursements of £62000 plus VAT, including
disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as category 2 disbursements m
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with their firm’s policy

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DiSBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders Is atlached at
Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carvied out

o Liaising with accountants and director to ensure the company has submitted any overdue
accounts and retumns

s Liaising with accountants and ensunng the company has submitted / discharged any post
approval returns and habilities

s Liaising with accountants re trading performance

+ Liaising with HMRC re ongoing Issue




03 00% 6 3 9JEP 0} UMRIP $09; €101
16 19T €Z 601 GeSEl 00 5.1 00 502 98 OFE 00 S6€ 3 8jes Apnoy eBeieny
00 1£6'8E 00 #04°L 00 635's 00 S0E'F 05 204 05 Zzg'vy |00 €0'TL 3 apeib yeys Aq 3502 s 1oL
051 acl L A% 9vZ 1] Str pie epeib yeys Aq sunoy jejo)
uonebnry
00 SVt 05996 | 0LS L5 Xel
BYRo
00 52¢ 00 GZ¢ ool oL sbunsap| SsJeyRW IR
SBJWWI0D SI0)paID
¥S ¥82 05 129'8 0E0E 95 0g €2 bl 3O
painossg $10)IpaID)
Buipes) Buipes ),
s19sse Aued payl /el jo uocnualey
se[es |#SSE pue sseusng ‘Auedold
sjasse
uonaaled Jgeq| 4o uopesieed
suonebnsaaul pue yaao| suenefpsaaul
08612 00 6ZZ 0L ov iy vz Sl 0%l Gz sueye Jo Juswsles pue Buuoda) owels
25 80z 00 9EL'ZL 0Z 88 951 (x4 ;] co 00z 90 Bunjueg pue uonensiuwpyY Bujuuel pue
25 T6E 00 £59 5 or vl S0 6¢l Buiuueid asea pue jusuiuicddy | wopessUILPY|
>==om_onm_se>< Fweoawnr | snodEol | weddng | wwpyaur | uwpy | uwpyiug | sBupissy | aBup iBup g | sopeng Iauyrey opeRlg tsm_

T0T  SL0¢/10/9L OL LL0Z/L0/LL wol4 pouad 8yl 104 sishjeuy 150D auny

WAD 900NMOS - JuswaBbueuy Aejunjop Auedwiog - peju] SOeHU0D gNY  6diS




00 0056 3 MITP 0} UMBIP 5§08} |2}0]

lso 102 00 034 00 5L 00 G6¢ 3 @je1 Aunoy aBelany
00 ¥89'Z1 00242 005292 00 21L°6 3 epRJB JEs Aq 3800 sy [Ejo)
gLy FA 4 0st 942 epribl yms Aq sdnoy je30]

uonebnn

xe),

Yo
sBuneay| sienew JaylD

BBNLULIOT SIOHPSID

29 2Z¢E 05 Sib'9 06 81 Sy Pyl 51900
posnoag 0y paId
Butpest Buipea )

siesse Aped pilsen Jo Uonualey

sojes jasse pue sseuisng ‘Aledaig

s10850
uondejios 1qeg| 3o uopnesiesy

suoneSuseaul pue yggo| suonebiiseau)

00 0g2 D0 Q0E'C 0001 G2 Gz sJeye jo jualwals pus Buuodas Lioyneg
0L E4L 00 ¥00't [o: 3] [44 ne 20 Bunjueg pue uonedls|upIPY
Bujuue|d pue
00 S6E 05 $08'Z 0L e [ Guiuueld ases pue uawiuteddy | uonRAS|ILMPY|
>c:oﬂmm~mm._ﬁo>< oo euy] smoH jejog | woddng | uupy dur ujwpy unpy aug | aBup 1ssy 16uyy WBupyug | lowesg isupey opEID UEIS

T40T  GLOZ/LO/9L OL ¥LOZ/LO/LL Wold polad 8yl Jo sishieuyisopeuni | VAD'900NX09 -juswsbuesly Aejunjon Auedwoy - pajulr} SREAU0) 8N 6dIS



